FILED 6/21/2021
DOCUMENT NO. 06505-2021
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition by Florida Power & Light DOCKET NO. 20210015-E1
Company for Rate Unification and for Base

Rate Increase FILED: June 21,2021

REDACTED

FLORIDIANS AGAINST INCREASED RATES, INC.’S SECOND
REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

Floridians Against Increased Rates, Inc. (“FAIR™), by and through undersigned counsel
and, pursuant to Section 366.093, Florida Statutes, (“F.S.”) and Rule 25-22.006, Florida
Administrative Code (“F.A.C.”) hereby requests confidential classification of certain information
(the “Confidential Information”) contained in an exhibit to the prefiled direct testimony filed in
this docket. The subject Confidential Information has been placed on the enclosed “flash drive”
labeled “**Confidential**.” The flash drive should be treated as confidential in its entirety.

1. On June 21, 2021, concurrent with the filing of this Request, FAIR filed in this
docket the prefiled direct testimony and exhibits of Nancy H. Watkins. Exhibit NHW-3 to
witness Watkins® direct testimony includes FAIR’s trade secrets and proprietary confidential
business information. This document, Exhibit NHW-3, contains the Confidential Information for

which FAIR seeks confidential classification pursuant to and consistent with Rule 25-22.006,

F.A.C.
2. The following exhibits are included and made a part of this request:
- . a. Exhibit A to this request is an electronic storage device containing a version
:ﬁ j' ;; - of the Confidential Information in which all of the information for which
;‘ JE e _ o FAIR is seeking confidential treatment has been highlighted. For

:"‘-,} o convenience, also included is one paper copy, marked CONFIDENTIAL, of

¢ the Confidential Information on which the specific Confidential Information

1



has been highlighted. (The paper copy and the electronic storage device are
enclosed in a red envelope marked CONFIDENTIAL to indicate their
confidential status.)

b. Exhibit B is a copy of the Confidential Information in which the information
for which FAIR seeks confidential treatment has been redacted.

c¢. Exhibit Cis a table that identifies the specific information for which FAIR is
requesting confidential classification and the statutory bases for the claim of
confidentiality.

d. Exhibit D includes the declaration of Michael Hightower in support of the
requested classification.

3. Section 366.093(1), F.S., provides that “Upon request of the public utility or other
person, any records received by the Commission which are shown to be proprietary confidential
business information shall be kept confidential and shall be exempt from s. 119.07 (1).” Section
366.093(3), F.S., defines proprietary confidential business information to mean information,
including trade secrets, that is (i) intended to be and is treated as private confidential information
by FAIR (ii) because disclosure of the information would cause harm, (iii) to FAIR’s business
operation, and (iv) the information has not been voluntarily disclosed to the public.

4. FAIR is requesting confidential classification of the Confidential Information
contained in Exhibit NHW-3 to Nancy Watkins’ direct prefiled testimony. Such information
constitutes FAIR’s trade secrets and protected propriety confidential business information
pursuant to Section 366.093(3)(a) and (e), Florida Statutes. As described in more detail in the
affidavit attached as Exhibit D, the information contains specific personal information

concerning FAIR’s members, all of whom are customers of Florida investor-owned electric



utilities. FAIR has a policy not to disclose such information. Moreover, FAIR has also
represented to its members that their personal information will not be disclosed. Similar personal
information of utility customers previously has been granted confidential classification by the
Commission. See, e.g.. Order Granting Florida Power & Light Company’s Request for
Confidential Classification of Document No. 02916-07, Order No. PSC-07-0553-El (June 29,
2007). In support of its request for confidential classification of the customer-specific
information at issue in that docket, FPL stated “FPL has a corporate policy not to disclose
customer specific information. This policy includes, but is not limited to: customer names,
addresses, telephone numbers, account numbers, rates, billing determinants . . ..” FAIR has a
similar policy. In addition, disclosure of FAIR’s members’ personal information could provide
unauthorized access to such information to third parties, thus potentially harming FAIR and its
members. The specific bases for FAIR’s request for confidential classification are set forth in
more detail in Exhibit C hereto. FAIR has consistently treated and continues to treat the
Confidential Information as confidential and FAIR has not voluntarily disclosed the Confidential
Information to the public.

5. Upon a finding by the Commission that the material in Exhibit A for which FAIR
seeks confidential treatment is proprietary confidential business information within the meaning
of Section 366.093(3), E.S., such information should not be declassified for a period of at least
eighteen (18) months. Additionally, the material provided should be returned to FAIR as soon as
the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its business, pursuant to
Section 366.093(4), F.S.

WHEREFORE, for the above and foregoing reasons, as more fully set forth in the

supporting materials and affidavit included herewith, FAIR respectfully requests that its Second



Request for Confidential Classification be granted such that the Confidential Information that is
the subject of this Request will be accorded confidential classification for a minimum of 18

months.

Respectfully submitted this 21st day of June, 2021.

/s/ Robert Scheffel Wright

Robert Scheffel Wright
Florida Bar No. 96721
schef@gbwlegal.com

John T. LaVia, III

Florida Bar No. 853666
jlavia@gbwlegal.com
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee,
LaVia, Wright, Perry, & Harper, P.A.
1300 Thomaswood Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
(850) 385-0070 Telephone
(850) 385-5416 Facsimile

Attorneys for Floridians Against Increased Rates,
Inc.






CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by

electronic mail on this 21st day of June, 2021, to the following:

Florida Power & Light Company
Kenneth A. Hoffman

134 W. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL. 32301

(850) 521-3901

(850) 521-3939
ken.hoffmann(w/fpl.com

o L2 2

Represented By: Gulf Power Company

Office of Public Counsel

Richard Gentry/Patricia A.
Christensen/Anastacia Pirrello

c/o The Florida Legislature

111 W. Madison St., Rm 812
Tallahassee FL 32399

(850) 488-9330

(850) 487-6419
christensen.pattyialeg.state.fl.us
GENTRY.RICHARD(uleg.state.fl.us
PIRRELLO.ANASTACIA(wleg.state.fl.us

Earthjustice

Bradley Marshall/Jordan Luebkemann
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL. 32301

(850) 681-0031

(850) 681-0020
bmarshalliwearthjustice.Org
iluebkemann(wearthjustice.org
Represents: Florida Rising, Inc./League of
Latin American Citizens of Florida;
Environmental Confederation of
Southwest Florida, Inc.

Florida Power & Light Company
Wade Litchfield/John Burnett/Maria
Moncada

700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach, FL. 33408-0420

(561) 691-7101

(561) 691-7135
wade.litchfield(@{pl.com
john.t.burnett@fpl.com

maria.moncada(/{pl.com
Represented By: Gulf Power
Company

AARP Florida

Zayne Smith

360 Central Ave., Suite 1750
Saint Petersburg, FL. 33701
(850) 228-4243
zamith@aarp.org

Environmental Confederation of
Southwest Florida

421 Verna Road

Miami, FL 33193

Represented By: Earthjustice

Gulf Power Company (Pensacola)
Russell A. Badders

One Energy Place

Pensacola, FL. 32520-0100

(850) 444-6550

Russell. Badders(«/nexteraenergy.com
Represents: Florida Power & Light
Company

Broward County

Jason Liechty

115 S. Andrews Ave., Room 329K
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33301

(954) 519-0313

JLIECHTY (@broward.org

Federal Executive Agencies

T. Jernigan/Maj. H. Buchanan/Capt. R.
Friedman/T'Sgt. A. Braxton/E. Payton
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1

Tyndall AFB, FL 32403

(850) 283-6663
ebony.payton.ctrwus.af.mil
thomas.jemigan.3(« us.af.mil
ULFSC.Tyndall(@us.af.mil
holly.buchanan.1(aus.af.mil
robert.friedman.5(@us.af.mil
arnold.braxton(a/us.af.mil




Florida Consumer Action Network
Bill Newton
billn(a/fcan.org

Florida Rising, Inc.

10800 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 1050
Miami, FL 33161

Represented By: Earthjustice

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
P.O. Box 1842

Knoxville TN 37901

(865) 637-6055

Represented By: George Cavros

Florida Industrial Power Users
Group

Jon C. Moyle, Jr./Karen A. Putnal
¢/o Moyle Law Firm

118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

(850) 681-3828

(850) 681-8788
imoylewmovlelaw.com
kputnali@moylelaw.com
mquallsi@moylelaw.com

League of United Latin American
Citizens of Florida

6041 SW 159 CT

Miami, FL. 33193

Represented By: Earthjustice

Daniel R. and Alexandria Larson
16933 W. Harlena Dr.
Loxahatchee FL 33470
Represented By: Nathan A. Skop

Florida Retail Federation

227 South Adams St.
Tallahassee, FL. 32301

(850) 222-4082

(850) 226-4082

Represented by: Stone Law Firm

Stone Law Firm

James Brew/Laura Baker/Joseph Briscar
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW, Ste. 800
West

Washington DC 20007

(202) 342-0800

(202) 342-0807

jbrew(«smxblaw.com

lwb(a smxblaw.com

irbwsmxblaw.com

Represents: Florida Retail Federation

George Cavros

120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105
Fort Lauderdale FL. 33334

(954) 295-5714
george@cavros-law.com

Represents: Southern Alliance for Clean
Energy



Vote Solar

Katie Chiles Ottenweller
838 Barton Woods Rd. NE
Atlanta, GA 30307

(706) 224-8017

katie(« votesolar.org

Nathan A. Skop Christina I. Reichert

420 NW 50th Blvd. Earthjustice

Gainesville FL 32607 4500 Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 201 Miami, FL
(561) 222-7455 33137

n_skop@hotmail.com creichert@earthjustice.org

Represents: Daniel R. and Alexandria  flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org
Larson

/s/ Robert Scheffel Wright

ATTORNEY




Exhibit B

First Name Last Name Address City State Zip Utility
Punta Horda Florida 33950 FPL
Melbourne Florida 32940 FPL
Boca Raton Florida 33434 FPL

Keystone Hgts Florida 32656 FPL
Homestead Florida 33030-6255 FPL
Immokalee Florida 34142 FPL
Miami Florida 33193 FPL
Malabar Florida 32950 FPL
Melbourne Florida 32935 FPL
Sebastian Florida 32976 FPL
Naples Florida 34114 FPL
Palm Bay Florida 32907 FPL
Fort Myers Florida 33919 FPL
Palm Coast Florida 32137 FPL
Hialeah Florida 33016 FPL
St. Augustine Florida 32086 FPL
Ormond Beach fl Florida 32174 FPL
Groveland Florida 34736 FPL
Lauderhill Florida 33319 FPL
Vero Beach Florida 32967 FPL
Ormond Beach Florida 32174 FPL
Port Charlotte Florida 33948 FPL
Lake Worth Florida 33467 FPL
Boynton Beach Florida 33436 FPL
Cutler Bay Florida 33189 FPL
Delray Beach Florida 33484 FPL
Ormond Beach Florida 32174 FPL
Hollywood FL 33021 FPL
Vero Beach Florida 32963 FPL
Boca Raton Florida 33498 FPL
Jacksonville Florida 32225 FPL
Ormond Beach Florida 32174 FPL
Fort Lauderdale Florida 33316 FPL
Palm Beach Gardens  Florida 33418 FPL
plantation Florida 33322 FPL
Yulee Florida 32097 FPL
Melbourne Florida 32940 FPL
Indialantic Florida 32903 FPL
Port Charlotte Florida 33953 FPL
Lehigh Acres Florida 33936 FPL
Palm Bay Florida 32905 FPL
Titusville Florida 32780 FPL
Stuart Florida 34997 FPL
Titusville FL 32780 FPL




Mims

Palm Bay

Port Saint Lucie
Davie

Bonita Springs
Jensen Beach
West Palm beach
NORTH PALM BEACH
Port St Lucie
Pory St Lucie
Port St Lucie
Oviedo

Palm Bay
ft.lauderdale
Cooper City Fi
Tamarac
Melbourne

St Augustine
palm coast
Deltona

Fort Myers
Miami

Miami

Port Charlotte
ft. Mccoy
Merritt Island
Port Orange
Vero Beach
Titusville

St. Augustine
Vero Beach
Miami
Daytona Beach
Stuart

Stuart

Port Orange
Geneva

Palm Beach Gardens
Rockledge Fl
Bonita Springs
Port Saint Lucie
Fort Pierce
Vero Beach
Melbourne
Fort Myers
Pomona Park

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

Florida
FL

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida

32754
32907
34952
33328
34135
34957
33404
334085561
34986
34986
34986
32766
32905
33315
33330
33321
32935
32080
32164
32738
33905
33128
33170
33953
32134
32952
32128
32967
32796
32095
32968
33125
32124
34997
34996
32127
32732
33418
32955
34135
34953
34951
32960
32901
33913
32181




Jupiter

LAKE WORTH
Ormond Beach
North Port
Orange Park
Palm Coast
Tamarac
Englewood
Fort Myers
Coral Springs
Tavernier

Port St. Lucie
Port Saint Lucie
Cocoa

Sunrise
Naples
Daytona Beach
Geneva
Naples

Naples
Daytona Beach
Port orange
Pembroke pines
Cocoa Beach
Boca Raton
Delray Beah
Boynton Beach
Cocoa

Miami

Palm coast
Wellington
Merritt Island
Palm Coast
Deltlna
Boynton Beach
Ormond Beach
Pembroke Pines
Parrish
Middleburg
Naples

Fort Myers
Boynton Beach
Coconut Creek
Miami

Delray Beach
Hollywood

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

33458
33467
32174
34287
32073
32137
33321
34224
33919
33065
33070
34953
34984
32926
33323
34112
32118
32732
34109
35114
32117
32128
33027
32931
33487
33484
33473
32923
33162
32137
33414
32952
32164
32738
33435
32174
33029
34219
32068
34108
33916
33437
33066
33193-2474
33446
33019




Boynton Beach
Delray Beach
Pembroke Pines
lake city

Port Charlotte
Boca raton
Palm City
Hollywood
Lake Worth
Ocala

Vero Beach
Yulee
PEMBROKE PINES
Delray Beach
Fort Pierce
Palatka
Coconut Creek
Stuart

Miami

Miami

Miami

Miami

St Augustine
Ormond Beach
Ormond Beach
Ft. Pierce
Homestead
Mims

Cape Canaveral
Ormond beach
Ormond beach
Palm Coast
The Villages
Port Orange
Tamarac

Fort Pierce
Palm Bay

palm coast
Plantation
Holly Hill
Charlotte Harbor
Palm Coast
Viera

Fort Myers
Delray Beach
Palm Bay

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida




Palm Bay

Palm Bay
Burnsville

Port saint Lucie
West Melbourne
Ormond beach
Tequesta
Pembroke Pines
Naples

Delray Beach
Vero Beach
Tamarac

PALM COAST
Delray beach, FL
Palm Coast
Vero Beach
Vero Beach
Vero Beach
Cape Canaveral
Ft Lauderdale
Sarasota
Sarasota
Rotonda West
Palm Coast
Hellywood
Hollywood
Aventura

KEY WEST

KEY WEST
Satsuma

Palm Coast
Palm Bay

S Palm Beach
Holly Hill
Ormond beach
Melbourne
Davie

Ormond Beach
Daytona Beach
FortMyers
Stuart

Palm Coast
Vero Beach
Boynton Beach
Cocoa

Delray Beach

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

FI

FL
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

FL

FL
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL
Florida
Florida
Florida




Port St. John
West Palm Beach
Mims

Coral Springs, FL
Port St Lucie
Hialeah
Macclenny
South Daytona
St Augustine
Titusville
daytona beach
Naples
Melbourne
ESTERO

Miami
Deerfield Beach
Miami

Punta Gorda
Hobe Sound
Miami
Melrose

Palm Coast
Cutler Bay
delray beach
Port St. Lucie
Palm bay

Port Saint Lucie
Miami

Palm Bay

Vero Beach
Vero Beach
Arcadia
Ormond Beach
Melbourne
lupiter
Boynton Beach
Chuluota

St. augustine
Naples

Palm Coast
Punta Gorda
Port St. Lucie
Naples
Plantation

Port St. Lucie
west palm beach

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

FL

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida

32927
33411
32754
33076
34953
33015
32063
32119
32095
32780
32129
34113
32934
33928
33165
33443
33186
33950
33455
33176
32666
32164
33190
33446
34983
32907
34952
36176
325807
32966
32566
34266
32174
32940
33478
33437
32766
32092
34120
32164
33982
34952
34112-7239
33322-4806
34984
33411




Port St. Lucie
Lake Worth
W.P.B.

Hialeah FL
Miami

Punta GORDA
Cape Coral
North Port
Lehigh Acres
Ormond Beach
Merritt Island
Port Saint Lucie
Vero Beach
Cocoa, Fl
Delray Beach
JUPITER

cocoa

Port Charlottte
Lake Warth
Waest Palm Beach
Fort Myers, FL
Orlando
Sanford
Rotonda West
Micco
Pompano Beach
Titusville
Oakland Park
Davie

Palm Coast
Boca Raton,
Boca Raton, Fl
BUNNELL

Fort Pierce
Miami
Miami, Fl
Hollywood
Naples
Boynton Beach
Fort Lauderdale
Hollywood
Vero Beach
Merritt Island
Pembroke Pines
Boynton Beach
Davie

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Fiorida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida

34983
33467
33413
33018
33174-1880
33950
33914
34288
33936
32174
32953
34987
32963
32926
33484
33458
32926
33981
33467
33417
33901
32832
32771
33947
32976
33060
32796
33309
33324
32137
33496
33496
32110
34982
33187
33174
33021
34116
33436
33321
33024
32968
32952
33029
33437-7541
33324




Barefoot Bay
Palm bay
Greenacres
Palm coast
Titusville

Palm Bay

Port St Lucie
Pembroke Pines
Port Saint Lucie
DAYTONA BEACH
Palm Coast
Crescent city

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida

Fort LauderdaleLauderh Florida

Melbourne fi
Deerfield Beach
Palm Bay
Merritt Island
Jensen Beach
Cooper City
Miami

Ft Myers

Port st Lucie
Ormond Beach
Vero Bech
Melbourne
Fort Lauderdale
Stuart

Ormond Beach
North Miami
Vero Beach
Vero Beach
Miami

Ft Myers
Miami

Ormond Beach
Pompano beach
merritt island
Rockledge, FL
Ormond Beach
Sebastian
Edgewater
Melbourne
Vero Beach
arcadia

Vero Beach
Hollywood

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
FL

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida

32976
32907
33463
32164
32780
32909
34987
33029
34953
32114
32164
32112
33313
32935
33441
32909-5576
32953
34957
33328
33174
33913
34986
32176
32960
32940
33309
34997
32176
33161
32963
32966
33138
33967
33175
32174
33064
32953
32955
32174
32958
32141
32940
32960
34266
32968
33026




Lake Worth Florida 33463
Naples Florida 34114
PORT ST. LUCIE Florida 34983
Punta Gorda Florida 33955
FT. MYERS, FL. Florida 33912
Bunnell Florida 32110
Port Charlotte Florida 33981
Melbourne Florida 32901
Tavenier Florida 33070
Port St. Lucie Florida 34962
Fort Myers Florida 33905
Vero Beach FL 32963
Vero Beach Florida 32963
Hobe Sound Florida 33455
Vero Beach FL 32963
Vero Beach FL 32963
Vero Beach Florida 32960
Palm bay Florida 32907
Cape Canaveral Florida 32920
Daytona Beach Florida 32114
Boynton beach Florida 33426
Palm Bay Florida 32907
pompano beach Florida 33060
Edgewater Florida 32141
St. Augustine Florida 32084
Coral Springs Florida 33065-4506
Fernandina Beach Florida 32034
Port saint Lucie Florida 34983
Daytona Beach Florida 32124
Cocoa Beach FL 32931
Fort Myers Florida 33913
LANTANA Florida 33462
Pompano Beach Florida 33062
Vero Beach Florida 32966
Greenacres Florida 33463
Viera Florida 32940
Fort pierce Florida 34951
Palm coast Florida 32164
Fort Lauderdale Florida 33304
Jacksonville Florida 32258
Bonita Springs Florida 34135
Arcadia Florida 34269
Cocoa Florida 32936
South Daytona Florida

Fort pierce Florida 34951
Bonita Springs Florida 34134




Sebastian Fla Florida 32976 FPL
Ft Myers Florida 33912 FPL
Port Saint Lucie Florida 34952

Punta Gorda Florida 33983
Elkton Florida 3.2034E+20
cocoa Florida 32922
Ormond Beach Florida 32174
Bonita Springs Florida 34134




First Name

Address

Deltona
Orlando
The Villages

Pierson

Mount Dora

lacksonville

Baileview

Apopka

'WINTER GARDEN

Umatilla

Kissimmee f

Altamonte Springs, FL
mmee, Fl.

Oviedo

tangwood

Summerfield

Fart Myers Beach

DeRary

DeBary

Lake Worth Beach

Orlando

Caszelberry, Fl.

tampa

Limatilla

Mount Dora

Cape Coral

Clermont

Bushnell

Fernandina Beach

'Winter Springs
Saint Cloud

Pensacola
eutit
Summerfield
Windermere

Fernandina beach
Dcala

State
Florida
Florida
Florida
Flarida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Flarida
Florida
Fl
Florida
Florida
Florida
Flarida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Flarida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida

Zip
32725-9624

33609-1212

32784-7118

Utility

Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Fl a (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Florida Public Utilities Compa
Tampa Electric Company (TE(
Florida Public Utilities Compa
Uuke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
Florida Public Utilities Comps
[Dske Emergy Florida (Duke)
[ike Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
[iuke Energy Florida {Duke)
[Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
[Duke Energy Florida (Duke}
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)}
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
Flerida Public Utilities Compal
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
[uke Energy Florida (Duke)
Florida Public Utilities Compa
Duke Energy Florida {Duke}
[uke Energy Florida {Duke}
Tampa Electric Company (TE(
[uke Energy Florida {Duke)
Duke Energy Flarida {Duke)
Florida Public ies Comp:
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Florida Public ies Compa|
Duke Energy Florida (Duke}
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
Tampa Electric Company (TE(
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
Florida Public Utilities Compal
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
Druke Energy Florida {Duke)
Db Energy Florida (Duke)
[Hike Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke}
Florida Public Utilitles Compa
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
fhike Energy Florida {Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
ke Energy Florida {Duke)
Diike Energy Florida {Duke)
Diuke Energy Florida {Duke)
[uke Energy Florida {Duke)
Florida Public Ut

Dwrke Energy Florida {Duke)
Florida Public Utilities Compal
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
fDuke Energy Florida (Duke)
Florida Public Utilities Compy
Horida Public Utilities Compa|
Gulf Power Company (Gulf}
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Enargy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
forida Public Utilities Compsal
Duke Energy Florida {Duke)

Source
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
OMLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONUINE
ONLINE
ONUINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONUINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
OMLINE
OMLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONLINE
ONUINE
ONLINE




Dcala
Belleview, fl
Dcala

Saint lohns
Dunnellan
Hernando
Eustis

Cape Coral
‘Winter Springs
lacksonville
mt dora
Cape Coral
Orlando
Dielind
Mount Dora
Dcala
Mount Dora
lacksonville
Florida
Cauelberry
Lady Lake

Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Fiorida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida

0.18762089

Florida Public Utilities Compal
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
Duke Energy Florida (Duke)
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EXHIBIT D
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In re: Petition by Florida Power & Light

Company for Rate Unification and for Base DOCKET NO. 20210015-EI
Rate Increase

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL HIGHTOWER

1. My name is Michael Hightower. I am currently the President of Floridians
Against Increased Rates, Inc. (“FAIR”). I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this
written declaration.

2. I have reviewed the document referenced and incorporated in FAIR’s Second
Request for Confidential Classification, specifically Exhibit NHW-3 to the prefiled direct
testimony of Nancy H. Watkins, filed in this docket on June 21, 2021. Exhibit NHW-3 that I
have reviewed and which is proprietary confidential business information contains FAIR’s trade
secrets and competitive business information, the disclosure of which would impair the
competitive business interests of FAIR and its members. Specifically, the information contains
personal information (including names, addresses, phone numbers, and email addresses)
concerning FAIR’s members (all of whom are customers of Florida utilities) that FAIR treats as
confidential and that FAIR represented to its members it would treat as confidential. To the best
of my knowledge, FAIR has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and materials.

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be
returned to FAIR as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to
conduct its business so that FAIR can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these

documents.

4, Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and
that the facts stated in it are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

chael Hightower

Date: Q) - Z ‘ "ZIOZI






